FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (cont’d)

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate
as a result of changes in market interest rates, relates primarily to cash as disclosed in note 2.  At
balance date the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities that were subject to
interest:

  2019  2018

  $’000  $’000

Cash and cash equivalents – variable rates 755 86
Overdraft – variable rates (1,471) -
Loan payable – fixed rates (13,796) -
Convertible Note liabilities – fixed rate  (700)  (700)

Net Financial (Liabilities)/Assets  (15,212)  (614)

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, as well as potential opportunities, are constantly
reviewed, and consideration given to available products and the relative benefits of available fixed
and variable instruments.  The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate
risk/opportunity in existence at balance date.

At the year end date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

  2019  2018

  $’000  $’000

Judgements of possible movements:

+1% (100 basis points) (7)  1

-1% (100 basis points)  7  (1)

The Group’s interest rate’s are fixed for Loan payables and Convertible Note liabilities.  Cash and cash
equivalents and the overdraft balances are subject to variable rates and compose the basis for the
sensitivities in the table above.

(c)  Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that the other party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge their
obligation resulting in the Group incurring a financial loss. This usually occurs when debtors or
counterparties to derivative contracts fail to settle their obligations owing to the Group.  The Group’s
main credit risk is associated with bank default.  However, the Group invests most of its cash with